
                   TENDER NO: DAFFPL/MOD/FF/2017-18/20

CONSTRUCTION OF WATER TANKS & ASSOCIATED PIPING WORKS / DELHI AVIATION FUEL FACILITY PRIVATE LIMITED 

AVIATION FUELLING STATION SHAHBHAD MOHAMMADPUR IGI AIRPORT NEW DELHI-110061

Sr. No. Query Reply

1

Tender cost of Rs.1,000/- should be exempted as we have already paid for  the same 

work  against your tender no. DAFFPL/ MOD/ FF/ 2017-18/ 16  which has cancelled 

from your end.

Bidders who had purchased the documents of cancelled TENDER NO: DAFFPL/MOD/FF/2017-18/16 are exempted from document fee.

2
Our Firm is registered under MSME please confirm that it is exempted from earnest 

money.

Firms registered with National Small Scale Industries (NSIC)/MSME of India are exempted from submission of bid security. (Please refer clause 17-

C  of chapter-1 of tender document.)

3

Payment Terms:-   The work is not on compounding bases. You are taking supply of 

steel plates, pipes and all valves and fittings as part-I of the tender. Installation is 

part-II. Payment terms and conditions against part-I for supply of material to be as 

follow as per other oil companies i.e. Indian Oil etc.

a. The payment against supply of material at site with test certificates to be 90% .

b. On completion of all works  at the time of final bill to be 10%.

On supply material contractors profit is not more than 10 to 15%  than blockage of 

workable amount for a long period create a problem to carried out installation part. 

So you are requested to consider our payment terms.

Payment terms mentioned in tender document are firm.

4

Power and water to be supplied by you on chargeable basis. The contractor has to make necessary arrangement for metering and further distribution for water & power both required for construction at no 

extra cost. All arrangement/material shall be as per electrical rules/standards/Approved makes. Electricity will be provided by DAFFPL @ Rs. 14.50 

per unit. Water will be provided based on monthly consumption as follows :

upto 6Kl-INR 20/Kl 

06-15Kl-INR 30/Kl 

15-25Kl-INR 40/Kl 

25-50Kl-INR 100/Kl 

All above water tariffs are subjected to change as per government revisions. The owner shall not take any guarantee for the supply of water & 

electricity and will not relieve the contractor of his responsibility in making his own arrangement and for the timely completion of the various works 

as stipulated. 

5
Working period to be given minimum 8 hours per day. As per oil industry practices/OISD guidelines all works to be executed in day light situation. Contractor's supervisor to make necessary 

arrangements for gate pass/permits. (Please refer clause 18 of chapter-1 of tender document.)

6
Safety precaution to provide fire screen wall to be paid separately on square mtr. 

Bases.

Contractor scope to include all safety requirements of DAFFPL/fuel farm and as stipulated in work permits as per the directions and to the entire 

satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge at no extra cost.

7
In part-A (Supply ) Sl. No.8 and Sl no.15 are the same items. Please clarify the 

same.

Point no 8 & 15 of supply part are same. Please quote for point no 8. Point no 15 will not be considered for total amount.

8 Space for Office shall be provided by DAFFPL. Please clarify the same. Open space will be provided.

9

Where to dump scrap or debris? All the debris, scrap, cut pieces, etc coming out of fabricated plates, excavated earth, area cleaning, will have to be shifted by the vendor to a 

location inside or outside the terminal premises as per the instruction of DAFFPL site in-charge and no extra payment will be done for the same. 

(Please refer clause 25 of chapter-1 of tender document.)

TECHNICAL/COMMERCIAL PRE BID QUERIES 

Tender No.

Project


